GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA EXCISE: REGISTRATION: TAXATION & STAMPS DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 26th Mar, 2013.

No. ERTS (T) 57/2010/Pt/106, - In supercession of this Department's Notification No. ERTS (T) 57/2010/Pt/99 dt. 6.3.2013 and No. ERTS (T) 57/2010/Pt/103, dt. 19.3.2013 and in exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (3) and (4) of section 116 of the Meghalaya Value Added Tax Act, 2003 (Meghalaya Act 2 of 2005) hereinafter referred to as the Act, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to amend clause 2 and delete clause 3 (2)(b) of the Meghalaya Industries (Tax Remission) Scheme, 2006 as follows :-

(1) Amendment of Clause 2

In Clause 2 of the Meghalaya Industries (Tax Remission) Scheme, 2006 after the word <u>"Single Window Agency" omit the word "on or</u> <u>before 30.4.2005"</u>.

(2) Amendment of Clause 3(2)(b)

 The proviso under Clause 3(2)(b) and the note there under appearing in the Meghalaya Industries (Tax Remission) Scheme, 2006 is hereby deleted.

This Notification amending clause 2 above shall come into force with retrospective effect i.e. w.e.f 1st October, 2006.

Deletion of the proviso and the note there under in clause 3 (2) (b) shall come into force with immediate effect.

J. Lyngdoh Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Excise, Registration, Taxation and Stamps Deptt.

Memo No. ERTS (T) 57/2010/Pt/106-A

Dated Shillong, the 26th Mar, 2013.

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. P.S to Chief Minister for information of Chief Minister
- 2. P.S to Chief Secretary, Meghalaya, Shillong
- 3. The Accountant General (A&E), Meghalaya, Shillong
- 4. The Commissioner of Taxes, Meghalaya, Shillong
- All Superintendents of Taxes.
- 6. The Director, Printing and Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for favour of publication in the next issue of the Meghalaya Gazette and to furnish this Department with 100 spare copies.
- 7. The Under Secretary, to the Government of Meghalaya, Commerce and Industries Department with reference to letter No. IND.115/2007/242 dt. 22.1.2013.
- 8. Guard file.

By Order etc.,

Under Secretary to the Govt of Meghalaya, Excise, Registration, Taxation and Stamps Deptt.

20/2